LST20 FRAME PARTS ASSEMBLY

REF NO PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 LST20-1 WRAP 1
2 LST20-7 BACK PANEL 1
3 LST20-9 REAR CASTER MOUNT 1
4 LST20-10 FRONT CASTER MOUNT 1
5 LST20-A GUIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
6 LST20-A3 GUIDE BLOCK 2
7 CR3223 CORD RESTRAINT 1
8 CS4Wg87 SWIVEL CASTERS 2
9 CS4W890 RIGID CASTERS 2

10 CB4W932 BRAKE 2
11 BOS0AA240075 3/8-16 X 3/4" LG. HHCS SS 35
12 NUSOEA24 3/8-16 HEX NUT SS 35
13 WASGIO38 3/8" STD. LOCKWASHER SS 35
14 NUSOEA20 1/4-20 HEX NUTS SS 6
15 BOS0AA200100 1/4-20 X 1" LG. SCREW 8
16 WGSGI020 1/4" STD. LOCKWASHER SS 6
17 BOS0AA200175 1/4-20 X 1-3/4" LG. HHCS SS 4
18 RNAHA1-420-165 1/4-20 ALUM. RIVNUT HEX 26
19

20 LST20-20 SHAFT COVER 1

*NOT SHOWN



LANCE IND
LST20 FRAME ASSEMBLY

PART # LST20FAS

1/95




LST20 TANK PARTS ASSEMBLY

REF NO PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY

1 BV4726K23 BALL VALVE 1

2 LST20-22 PLASTIC CURTAIN 1

3 HB-02103 HEAT LOSS BALLS 200

4 WASGAO020 #10 STD. FLAT WASHER SS 4

5 IS51050482 FOAM INSULATION 24sq'

6 WASGJO016 #10 INT. TOOTH LOCKWASHER SS 4

7 EL4464K38 1/2"-90° STREET ELBOW 1

8 PN4548K179 8" PIPE NIPPLE 2

9 NUSOEG16 10-24 HEX NUT SS 4
10 PC4464K87 172" NPT CAP 1
11 BOS0AU160050 10-24 X 1/2" LG. PH RHMS SS 20
12 LST20-2W TANK 1
13 LST20-5 BOTTOM COVER 1
14 LST20-6 BACK TANK COVER 1
15 LST20-8 FRONT TANK COVER 1
16 LST20-19 SIDE COVER 2
17 BOS0AA200075 14-20 X %” LG. PH RHMS SS 10
18 WGSGI020 14-20 STD. LOCKWASHER SS 10

*NOT SHOWN

10



LANCE IND.

LST20 TANK ASSEMBLY

1/95 PART # LST20TAS

11




LST20 DRIVE-TRAIN & PLATFORM PARTS ASSEMBLY

REF NO PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 MO098008 DRIVE MOTOR 1
2 RD27933 REDUCER 1
3 BK6K?233 BRAKE 1
4 RD59915K86 ROD END 2
5 LST20-C4 ROD 1
6 LST20-D1 ARM 1
7 NU91847A433 JAM NUT 2
8 B0O90298A709 SHOULDER SCREW 2
9 BOS0AA200125 1/4-20 X 1-1/4" HHCS SS 1

10 WASGIO025 1/4" STD. LOCKWASHER SS 1
11 KESQ2500100 1/4 X 1" LG. KEY 1
12 BOS0AA240100 3/8-16 X 1" LG. HHCS SS 4
13 WASGAOQ37 3/8" STD. FLAT WASHER SS 4
14 WASGIO38 3/8" STD. LOCKWASHER SS 4
15 NUSOEA24 3/8-16 HEX NUT SS 4
16 BOS0AM20025 1/4-20 X 1/4" LG. SETSCREW SS 2
17
18
19
20 LST20-D NYLON BUSHING 2
21 BO90298A619 SHOULDER SCREW 2
22 PK5993K36 KNOBS 2
23 BO92311A628 3/8-16 X 1.5" LG. SETSCREW SS 2
24 LST20-11 PLATFORM 1
25 LST20-13 LIFT BACK 1
26 LST20-14 GUSSET 1
27 LST20-16 ANGLE 2
28 LST20-18 PLATFORM SUPPORT 1
29 LST20-B LIFT ROD ASSEMBLY 1
30 LST20-B3 STOP COLLAR 1
31 BOS0AA200050 1/4-20 X 1/2" LG. HHCS SS 10
32 NUSOEA20 1/4-20 HEX NUT SS 12
33 WASGIO025 1/4" STD. LOCKWASHER SS 12
34
35 UC9691K29 U-CUP 1
36 WASGAO020 4> STD. FLAT WASHER SS 12
*37 BRBP900163.11 MOTOR BRUSHES 2
*NOT SHOWN

12



LANCE IND.

LST20 DRIVE-TRAIN & PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

1/95 PART # LST20DTA

13




LST20 ELECTRICAL PARTS ASSEMBLY

REF NO PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1
2
3 RL2XC20 RELAY 1
4 SWI1MDZ3 LIMIT SWITCH 1
5 BCBC142 CONTROLLER 1
6 BCBR0050 HP RESISTOR 1
7 TS6A843 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 1
8 TR4R874 TRANSFORMER 1
9 HE2E303 HEATER ELEMENTS 3
10
11 SWPI9CSMDON SELECT SWITCH 1
12 HCP11601000 HEAT CONTROL 1
13 RL360N0-120A RELAY (3 PHASE)
RL260NO-120A RELAY(1 PHASE)
14 CI501-0118 CIRCUIT BREAKER(3 PHASE) 1
CI2G60 CIRCUIT BREAKER(] PHASE)
15 DR502-2020 DIN RAIL 1
16 ES502-2040 END STOP 2
17 WI7422K29 POWER CORD 10/4(3 PHASE) 8’
POWER CORD 6/3(1 PHASE)
18 FH7641K36 FUSE HOLDER 4
19 FP741K49 END PLATE 4
%20 FS7641K35 END STOP 2
21 PS2131 PRESSURE SWITCH 1
22 LST20-PA FACE PANEL 1
23 LST20-12 FRONT CONTROL PANEL 1
24 LST20-15 CONTROL BRACKET 1
25 WASGAO014 #8 STD. FLAT WASHER SS 16
26 WASGIO14 #8 STD. LOCKWASHER SS 16
27 NUSEAO014 8-32 HEX NUT SS 16
28 SPBC-148 5K SPEED POTENTIOMETER 1
29 NU70205K21 SEALING NUT 1
30 SK753-2352 SPEED KNOB 1
31 PBPOCPNVG PUSH BUTTON 1
32 CBP9B10VN NO CONTACT BLOCK 2
33 TE2A691 TERMINAL SECTION 6
34 TE2A696 END SECTION 1
35 LN5530K46 HEATER LOCKNUT 3
36 FI50915K312 COMPRESSION FITTING 1
37 FU6F042 ABC-4 4 AMP FUSE 1
*38 FU1BX44 ABC-12 12 AMP FUSE 2
39 BOSOAA200075 14-20 X % LG. PH RHMS SS 8
40 BOSOAH160150 10-24 X 1.5” LG. SHCS SS 2
41 WA93650A160 SEALING WASHER 1
42 HS51845K18 HOSE 6”
43 LST20-21 ELECTRICAL SUB-PANEL 1
44 HB5116K78 NYLON HOSE BARB 1
45 FU1CL90 MDA-1/2, %+ AMP FUSE 2

*NOT SHOWN

14



LANCE IND.

LST20 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

5/98 PART # LST20EA1

15




1L388A, 1L389A, 6K233D
and 3M366C

Operating Instructions & Parts Manual

Please read and save these instructions. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install, opérate or maintain the product described.

Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information. Failure to nply with instructions could result in personal injury andlor
property damage! Retain instructions for future reference.

Dayton Magnetic
Disc Brakes

Description

Dayton magnetic disc brakes, models 6K233D & IL388A are used on 56C Face
Motors and speed reducers. Models 3M336C & 1L389A are used on 56C, 143TC,
and 145TC Face Motors and speed reducers. These brakes are not rated for more
than three stops per minute.

Models 6K233D & 3M366C are standard enclosures and may or may not be
mounted between a motor and speed reducer coupling them.
Models 1L388A & 1L.389A are washdown enclosures and must be mounted

between a speed reducer and motor (using gaskets furnished) to complete the
waterproof seal.

NOTE: These brakes are not intended for accurate positioning applications. They Figure 1 - Washdown
are designed for applications that require rapid stopping and holding power such
as conveyors, door openers, etc.

Do not install or use these brakes
AWARNING in an explosive atmosphere.

Dimensions & Specifications Thermal capacity .......... 6 HPS/min.
Dutycycle ............ ... Continuous  Enclosure construction:
Maximum ambient.............. 40°c  Models 6K233D & 3M366C. . . . Standard
Maximum input speed ... ... 3600 RPM  Models 1L388A & 1L389A. . . Washdown
Parts in brake (wk?) Electrical Data: Rated for operation on
(1L388A & 6K233D) . ........ 0061 Ib-ftz  single phase 115/208-230V, 60 Hz and
Parts in brake (wk? :In 11,0/2|8 IO -2:?\/' S:LHZ' .5
_ft2 ectrical lead length............. "
(1L389A & 3M366C)......... 0100 Ib-ft g Figure 1A - Standard
Brake Hub Nominal Static Use on
Model Bore “X" Torque Rating Motor Frames:
IL388A Figure 1 5/8* 3 ft.-lbs. 56C-Face Motors &
6K233D Figure 1A Speed Reducers
1L389A Figure 1 *7/8" 6 ft.-lbs. 56C, 143TC & 145TC-Face
3M366C Figure 1A Motors & Speed Reducers

(*) Includes 7/8* O.D. x 5/8" ID bushing.

Form 553761 © 1996 W.W. Grainger, Inc. G060940
Printed in U.S.A.
03481
0396/076/VCPVP

16



ITwn-rooz2m

Dayton Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

1L388A, 1L389A, 6K233D
and 3M366C

Dayton Magnetic Disc Brakes

Dimensions & Specifications

(Continued)

(4) Mounting holes for 3/8-16 x 6.437 long
threaded studs, lockwashers and nuts. (Included
in parts package for mounting thru brake to

motor).

For Models 6K233D & 3M366C, shorten studs to
suit if no additional equipment is to be

mounted to the brake C face.

.031 Gasket Thickness
Typ. Both Ends. Models
1L388A & 1L389A Only.

Manual Release

= Clamp Ref.
o 94 e Models 1L388A & __

Locating Dimension for Mounting Hub to
Motor Shaft - See Installation Instructions.

f—.56

~250

.437

\_ 1L389A Only

f= 1.625

4.500/4.497 Dia.

-

ke 1.875 =]

- 200

—=1.875 14
.25

N i
N
. Input Bore

4.502/4.507 Dia.

-]

g
o
wn
2
@
w

.406 Dia. Wire Outlet Hole for
Internal Connection to Motor.

125 e

.625 Dia. Shaft

[~ .405 Drain Hole Models
TL388A & 1L389A Only.

i— .585

4,937

2.250 Max./1.937 Min.
Motor Shaft.

.187 5q. Key

g T L]
—{g 20° 20°
L ~
o O
f
e .187 .187 x .093 Keyway

1/2-14 NPT Leadwire
Outlet Both Sides.

Figure 2 - Dimensions

Amps

Holding

ground wire connected to the bare
metal of the motor frame or other

Allowable
Voltage
Range
110 50 79-121
115 60 94-145
208 50 158-242
208 60 188-290
220 50 158-242
230 60 188-290
Unpacking

0.34
0.25
0.15
0.10
0.17
0.12

4.,

2. Observe ali local electrical and safety

codes, as well as the United States

suitable means. Refer to NEC Article
250 (Grounding) for additional
information. All wiring should be
done by a qualified electrician.

Always disconnect power before
working on or near a brake motor,
a brake gearmotor, or its connected
load. If the power disconnect point

When unpacking the brake, inspect it
carefully for damage that may have
occurred during transit.

General Safety Information

1. For applications with high inertia-
type loads or rapid cycling, the
thermal capacity of the brake must be
considered.

National Electrical Code (NEC) and
the Occupational Safety and Health

Act (OSHA).

3. Brake motors and brake gearmotors

must be securely and adequately
grounded. This can be accomplished
by wiring with a grounded metal-clad
raceway system, by using a separate

is out of sight, lock it in the open
position and tag it to prevent
unexpected application of power.

5. When working on brake, be sure load
is completely removed, secured or
blocked to prevent injury or property
damage.

6. Provide guarding for all moving parts.

17



€€ 'ON
way| uy
papnpul
nu
yould
L Jea ainmeuLly
ve 4]
209 =& M.«mm €
*15+D \\m\ ) ?ﬁ
7 =/ ’_.Z
22 ,/%f,__,/ﬁ'/ﬁ ¥ ‘
WAL A
6¥- @mﬂﬂwf I\
ﬂ umoys Aw/\&u
\ uonpaip ST
657"
Jaqui %bmw_mow *[S b L1
ol
1
89 <l

¥ NIY3 9Z *SON 49y sapn|pu) sz A|quiasse Jojesado

9Z "ON way) ug papnpu; j1od buipeys

uoneasnyj|| syued yuswadejday ~ z1 aunbig
Ajuo vegeL 8

Vv88e1l s|spow
UMOPYSeM 104

SWIaY sa1ed1pUly 399ENE Ly
B QEETA9
9z, 8¢ St

V68£11
<y wéw,ﬂr A

s @

sa4Im pea

i
45
€l
w *wm
"}y pesy Mouly
0 *99
6¢
0t V68ETL % VBBETL
sdwe)d 3 9n39|S
LT "ON Wa)| NIy} G "ON wayy
sauim pea| A|quasse yaubepy 6
LT "ON wiay| ﬁ»
NIy} €€ "ON Wwayy *SS
Jesg ainjewly
J99¢INE

B QEETNY JaA0D

6

V'S'N #£0€-59009 I ooiqyHoN
peoyY JaWwiays £59

¥/0€ X089 'O °'d

suopesadQ sped 1obujessy

:01 33uspu0dsa.Liod suied ssaippy

151} sped ul uMoys se Jaquinu pue suoldinsap Jed-
(Aue 11) 1aqwinu jelias-

Jaquinu [3po-

:uoneuwtojul buimolo) apiroad aseajd

129/ e sAep §9¢ - Aep e sunoy pzZ
0Z90-£TE-008-L [1® ‘s}ied yudwiade|day 104

J99EINE pue AEEDN9 ‘V68ETL ‘W8BETL

Jenue|y sued pue suopnasu buiesado uoyfeq

IF_NGLISH

10

25



“[enuey sUed g suoiPnsul bupesad ‘W'd'1O ‘Buapio uaym -ou |apow Aiddns  (4)

"$251Q U0y Buiieloy se L1Iuend swWes (yyy) *(100-LLO90H) 53510 AteuoRElS £ SARH DIYEINE B V6SETL SIPPOIN
*(€00-£S LOYOH) $251@ uoidu4 Buneloy Z areH DIIENE B V68ETL SISPON *(L00-LL090H) 510 Ateuonels z aneH QEEZNG '8 VBBETL SIPPON  (x)
*(€£00-LS1090H) >51@ UoidL4 Buineloy | aABH QEEZND B VESE1L SIPPOIN () ‘umoys joN (V)

z L00-S00ELOM 100-S00£L0M Buysng teullAN €
! 100-0v6090D 1L00-0+60909 umopysepn (uoyeq) WdIO v 4 100-88/0909  d100-88/090D Ajquassy uoneujwe aimeully g
i 200-1¥S090H dz00-175090H (2510 2) D99ENE ‘V68ETL SIPPOW z £00-SS090H £00-57S090H INN YoUID/M 3je|d dinjewly €€
(2510 L) QEETI9 ‘V8BETL SI2POW t 100-26£0909 100-26£0909 Buuds anbio)  z€
(Ajqwiassy ue se uMoys JoN) 4 1L00-£080909 100-£080909 jog aberue) 0z-p/l  LE
(V€€ 'SON "Joy sapnpuj) z L00-£001Z0M L0O0-E00L20M dweajged o€
L 100-1¥S090H di00-17S090H Ajquiassy aie|d aimewly v ¢ 3200-L00LOOM  3200-L00LOOM maunsde) "pH xaH ‘671 8/S X 0Z-v/L 62
(AlUO DI9ENE B QEETNY) z 100-£180909 100-£180909 JUNOW Yooys 1oubey 82
L 2L0-LET090H —_— {euondo 1adperg Bununop jood v 1 LOO-¥¥SO90H 100-t7S090H 1pdeag Bununop ysubey £z
L £10-100£00M £10-L00Z00M Koy suenbs 91/ v ! 890-87S090H d890-8775090H Alquiassy jaubeyy o9z
‘IN'dTO pue (05-St l £00-£9v090) dE00-£97090) D99ENE ‘V68E1L SIPPON
"SON "J2Y SIPNPPU|) DIIENE B t Z00-£97090) dZ00-£97090% ASETA9 ‘V8RETL S{2PON
L 690-2£2090H ¥£0-££2090H V68£11 SI9poN Beg aiempley v (Ajqwassy ue se umoys 10N) (192
‘IN'd’ 1O pue (8-St 'SON “}9Y sepnpuj) UAssy Jojessdo sz
"SON "}2Y S3PN|DUf) GEETN9 B 1 L00-E00800AA L00-£00800M bn|d dedspno a2
L §90-££2090H €£0-/£T090H V88E1L S|I9pOIN Beg aiempiey v xxx 100-99¥090H 100-99¥090H  2sIQ UoiPL4 uonejoy ‘di) Jazyiqels €2
L 100-6580905 100-6580909 {2qe uoipPn.suj 3seddy 65 1 822-101090) 82Z-201090% DY9EINE ‘V68E1L SI2PON
L —_ £00-PYE090H ade4 Bununop 19ysen 85 1 Z£0-£01090) Z£0-201090M QEETN9 ‘V8BETL SISPON qnNH 22
L — S20-100900M aseady buy-0 /S 4 — __V8Y0-ZLOL00M Mang aAuQ sjejdaweN |z
z — 610-L00900M @peigbuly-0 99 F3 4 -76%090)1 +-20S090)  D99EWE ‘V68E1L [PPOIN
l o L00-E€£0909 flquassy dwepy s z 4 -P6¥090)! +-Z0S090%  QEEZN9 ‘W8SEL [9POIN Sle[daweN 0z
L —_— 100-900800M Bnidded ¢S L VE0E-S00ZOOM  VEOE-S00ZOOM pPMSiond 6l
Fa ——  V100-2000L0M Bn)d adid J0s XoH .8/L €5 L L00-S6£0909D 100-56£0909 Bupidsyo] Juswisnlpy ases;py gl
l o #00-900800M Bnid ded mansispos 5 L D9S0-Z0OLOOM  D950-Z0OLOOM mang Juswisnlpy sses;dy /1
L ——  Wb00-Z00OLOM Bn|d adid 00§ XeH .Z/L 1§ L 1L00-£6£090D 1001880909 Buuds wimay aseapy 91
(Aluo D99eE 1 100-58£090D 100-878090D qou)j aseajpy Gl
L 220-£00£00M TZ0-£00L00M B v68€1L) Jejnbuepay Aoy 05 1 100-200900M L00-Z00900M Bupy buluiersy  vi
(Aluo D99ENE L 100-L00900M 1L00-£00900M Buty Buiutelsy €1
L 100-957090H 100-95%090H B V68€TL 101depy aadls  6¥ L 100-L00600M 100-L00600M Buueag jleg  zL
l £00-C00E00M  VZ00-SO0E00M  INN X2H 91 - 8/€ JOINN WIODY 9L -8/ 8 mansden
L 800-900700AA 200-£00LLOM 43YsemY0 /¢ 10 JBYSEM B/E L 2 3100-800L00M _ 3100-800L00M ‘PH X8H ‘67 .Z/L X 0Z-0/L Ll
v ——  Q£00-700¥00M JBYSEp ule|d 8/ oY *x €00-LS1090H £00-LS1090H 351q uondii4 bunejoy paurds oL
¥ 3100-L00ZLOM  3100-100ZLOM pnis ‘61 .0/9%x91-8/€ St 1 100-Z9%7090) 1001580909 9A32[S JO ‘IBA0) 6
v 100-ELOE00M 100-EL0S00M U 0L i 100-62£090) L00-6£E090% D99ENE ‘V68E1L SIPPON
v 860-E00S00M 860-£00S00M uld lloy ‘67 .8/€ X 'BIQ .ZE/S  EY 1 100-99£090) 100-99€090) QEETN9 ‘V8BEL SISPON HBYS 8
z 10Z-£10100M L0Z-£10L00M mansde) ‘pH 05 B v/l X ZE8# T L 100-1520901 100-820901 Buisnoy Joydepy £
L £00-900700M £00-900700M\ Jaysemypdo Bunds ypds 8¢ 1y Z  3700-Z0OSOOM  3Z00-ZOOSOOM INN X3H 81-9L/5 9
L 100-Z18090D 100-2180905 g buppol  oF i 100-028090D 100-0280905 Buiysng uojAN g
1 £00-808090D £00-808090D JUNOA X0YS aiMewsy  6€ l $20-£00700M $20-£00700M Jsysepysseag uield ¢
L 200-86£090 200-86£0905 Jeoeds aimewly 8¢ l 1L00-128090D 100-128090D Buudg jrej uoissaidwiody €
1 LO0-E00200M\ 100-£00200M ‘PH 'bs mands *67 L X 0z-b/L  LE . 100-L¥L090H 100-£¥71090H s1q Aieuoners ¢
Z  3200-Z00LOOM  3Z00-L00LOOM mans ded 67 ,8/5X0z-b/L 9€ l 200-2520901 110-9520907 wpeig |

aquinp Jed
D99€ENE B
AEETN9 S|ISPOIN

squinp jed
V68EIL-B
V88E1L SISPOoN

uondusaq

_'ON

394

Jaquunp yied

J99ENE B
QEETNI SISPONI

aquuinpy Jed
Y68E1L 8
V88E1L S|I9PON

uondunsaq ‘on
$9Y

ISI7 sped jJuswadejday

D99ENE Pue gEETI ‘V68E1L ‘'V8BETL

|enuepy sued pue suoiodnisuj bupesado uoifeq

11

26



V-2IMOZLST # Ldvd

(¥} ¢10z/v Qasia3d

WYADVIO ONIBIM 0TIST 00/1 -86/5
"GN IONYT
ANAQYD
AW VIEG BNDUID
I
_|I awy ]
T FINACISN VAL
ISVHd J34HL
ON SUTOA OVZ/80Z
JOLOW
IAVYE E«.mn%uww E\,(c..n,nzm
3903 —
“AWaL
= L
L T el =
? I AV
AEIVIEIEAEI RN v v HVIH
2N —
| i ﬂ el
HOUMS LI ¥
LEVISNOAD ! _ _ N_Wmmw‘ -
[
0001091 Ld# _
MOV
¥TIOHINOD
FANLYEISWAL
+SEAR LS o
e z
-Gy || |H_
1
° s qdvoe
JITIOALNOD DO
TOHINOD
Q33d$ i
3503 od
i
FIMOL TORINOD : Ov o - -0
MCOSH MOOST MO0S¥

28



